
 

 

FY 2016 Capital Project Update – Workshop 

Town Council 

STAFF REPORT 

Department of Engineering 
 

 

MEETING DATE: March 8, 2016 

PROJECT: FY 2016 Capital Project Update – Workshop 
 May River Streetscape: Final Phase 

PROJECT MANAGER: Jeremy Ritchie, Assistant Director, Department of 

Engineering 
 

MAY RIVER STREETSCAPE: FINAL PHASE 

 

Scope:  Adopted in 2006 by the Town of Bluffton Town Council, the Old Town Master Plan 

presents a comprehensive set of guiding design principles and urban design directives. It 

further provides policy guidance for the Bluffton Historic District. In this regard, the Old 

Town Master Plan advises that the Town create walkable streets, enhance the tree canopy, 

and manage stormwater runoff by mimicking natural stormwater systems. It provides that 

the Town and community craft unique projects with the intent of preserving and enhancing 

the Bluffton character. 

 

Improvement of the May River Road corridor is an implementation step of the Old Town 

Master Plan, supported by the Comprehensive Plan and the SC 46 Corridor Management 

Plan. The final phase of the May River Streetscape will improve approximately 2,875 linear 

feet of May River Road, beginning at the intersection of Jennifer Court, and ending 

approximately 100 linear feet east of the intersection with Pin Oak Street. The addition of 

sidewalks, curb and gutter, on-street parking, landscaping and lighting will improve the 

appearance of the corridor, while increasing safety for pedestrians. With the completion of 

this project, pedestrian connectivity is provided from Old Town to Buck Island Road. 

 

Budget:  The proposed project budget is approximately $1,950,000, including design & 

permitting, construction, construction management, and landscaping. 

 

Schedule:  See Attachment 1 

 

Previous Status:  Line 16, SCDOT Final Plan Review/Permitting, and Line 26, Award 
Contract to Appraiser and Review Appraiser. The SCDOT is reviewing plans for design, as 

well as confirmation that the proposed easements are adequate for the completion of the 

project. Upon SCDOT authorization, the next step is to formally approach property owners 

for easement acquisition. 

 

Current Status:  Currently on Line 16, SCDOT Final Plan Review/Permitting, and Line 26, 

Award Contract to Appraiser and Review Appraiser. SCDOT review comments for the 

project were received on February 11, 2016 and February 17, 2016. Staff has been in 

communication with the SCDOT regarding several comments for clarification, and expects 

to resubmit the plans the week of February 29, 2016. Easement acquisition services, which 
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includes appraisals and review appraisals, is to be discussed at the March 8, 2016 Town 

Council meeting. Next steps are to award the contract for appraisal and acquisition 

services, and to receive SCDOT authorization to formally approach property owners for 

easement acquisition. 



ID Task Name Start Finish
1 MAY RIVER ROAD STREETSCAPE - PHASE 2 Tue 9/1/15 Fri 6/16/17
2 Preliminary Design - Plan Development Tue 9/1/15 Tue 1/19/16
3 Begin Preliminary Design Tue 9/1/15 Mon 10/19/15
4 Town of Bluffton Preliminary Design Review Tue 10/20/15 Fri 10/30/15
5 SCDOT Preliminary Plan Submittal Mon 11/9/15 Mon 11/9/15
6 SCDOT Preliminary Plan Review Tue 11/10/15 Wed 11/25/15
7 Design Exception Process Tue 12/22/15 Tue 1/19/16
8 Environmental Approval Tue 12/1/15 Mon 12/21/15
9 Final Design - Plan Development Wed 12/23/15 Fri 4/29/16

10 Begin Final Design Wed 12/23/15 Wed 1/13/16
11 Town Manager Review/Approval Thu 1/14/16 Fri 1/15/16
12 Revise Plans for Permitting Based on Town Manager's 

Comments
Mon 1/18/16 Thu 1/21/16

13 Opinion of Probable Construction Costs Fri 1/22/16 Fri 1/29/16
14 Wetland Consultant to delineate wetlands Tue 1/19/16 Mon 2/8/16
15 SCDOT Final Plan Submittal Fri 1/22/16 Fri 1/22/16
16 SCDOT Final Plan Review/Permitting Mon 1/25/16 Fri 2/5/16
17 Revise Final Design Based on SCDOT Comments Mon 2/8/16 Fri 2/12/16
18 SCDOT Final Plan Approval Mon 2/15/16 Fri 2/19/16
19 Obtain Grant Extension from SCDOT (from 6/16/16 to 6/16/17) Mon 2/22/16 Fri 3/25/16
20 Site Permitting (Town of Bluffton, DHEC, SCDOT) Mon 2/22/16 Fri 4/29/16
21 Coordinate with BJWSA on water line relocation Mon 2/15/16 Fri 4/22/16
22 Easement/ROW Permission Phase Mon 12/28/15 Tue 6/21/16
23 Develop RFP for appraisers and distribute to SCDOT approved 

appraisers
Mon 12/28/15 Fri 1/22/16

24 Hold Neighborhood Meeting to update Property Owners on 
Project Progress

Mon 2/8/16 Mon 2/8/16

25 Advertise for appraisers Mon 1/25/16 Fri 2/5/16
26 Award contract to appraiser and review appraiser Mon 2/8/16 Fri 2/12/16
27 Obtain SCDOT Permission to Begin Easement Acquisition Mon 2/15/16 Fri 2/19/16
28 1st Appraisal Mon 2/22/16 Wed 3/23/16
29 Review Appraisal Thu 3/24/16 Fri 4/1/16
30 TC Just Compensation Memo/Approval Mon 4/4/16 Tue 4/12/16
31 Offer letter/resident contact/mtgs Wed 4/13/16 Tue 5/3/16
32 Condemnations Wed 5/4/16 Tue 6/14/16
33 Obtain ROW Concurrence from SCDOT Wed 6/15/16 Tue 6/21/16
34 Project Bid and Construction Phase Fri 12/25/15 Fri 6/16/17
35 Prepare Bid Documents Fri 12/25/15 Thu 1/21/16
36 Obtain SCDOT Concurrence of Bid Documents Fri 1/22/16 Thu 2/4/16
37 Prepare RFP for Construction Management Tue 12/29/15 Mon 1/18/16
38 Bid RFP for Construction Management Tue 1/19/16 Mon 2/15/16
39 Town Council Award contract for Construction Management Tue 2/16/16 Wed 3/9/16
40 Advertise Project on SCBO Wed 6/22/16 Thu 6/30/16
41 Project Bid Wed 6/22/16 Thu 7/14/16
42 Town Council Contract Consideration (July Workshop) Fri 7/15/16 Tue 7/19/16
43 Obtain SCDOT Concurrence of Contract Wed 7/20/16 Thu 7/28/16
44 Issue Notice to Proceed Fri 7/29/16 Thu 8/4/16
45 Town Council Ground Breaking Ceremony Fri 7/29/16 Thu 8/4/16
46 Construction Period Fri 7/29/16 Thu 3/9/17
47 Extended Grant Expiration Date Fri 6/16/17 Fri 6/16/17
48 Lighting Mon 2/22/16 Fri 4/7/17
49 Revise Final Lighting Plan Mon 2/22/16 Fri 3/18/16
50 Coordinate with SCE&G to formalize and execute lighting 

agreement
Mon 3/21/16 Fri 4/15/16

51 SCDOT Encroachment Permit Mon 4/18/16 Fri 5/20/16
52 Inform SCE&G 30 days prior to light installation Mon 2/13/17 Mon 2/13/17
53 Install Lighting Mon 3/13/17 Fri 4/7/17
54 Landscape Architecture Plan Development and Approval Mon 3/21/16 Fri 6/2/17
55 Preliminary Landscape/Hardscape Design Mon 3/21/16 Fri 4/29/16
56 Public Meeting Mon 5/16/16 Mon 5/16/16
57 Town Council Workshop Tue 7/19/16 Fri 7/22/16
58 Final Landscape/Hardscape Design Mon 7/25/16 Fri 9/2/16
59 Town Manager Review/Approval Mon 9/5/16 Fri 9/9/16
60 Revise Plans Based on Town Manager's Comments Mon 9/12/16 Wed 9/14/16
61 SCDOT Final Design Review Thu 9/15/16 Wed 10/12/16
62 Revise Final Design Based on SCDOT Comments Thu 10/13/16 Wed 10/26/16
63 Site Permitting (Town of Bluffton, SCDOT, DHEC) Thu 10/27/16 Wed 12/21/16
64 Prepare Bid Docs Thu 12/22/16 Wed 1/18/17
65 Project Bid Thu 1/19/17 Wed 2/15/17
66 Town Council Approval Thu 2/16/17 Tue 3/14/17
67 Issue Notice to Proceed Wed 3/15/17 Tue 3/21/17
68 Construction Period Mon 4/10/17 Fri 6/2/17
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MAY RIVER ROAD STREETSCAPE - PHASE 2
DESIGN, PERMITTING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
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